

Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977  
REGISTER OF LICENCES UNDER SECTION 4  
For the Discharge of Trade and Sewerage Effluents to Waters  
LOCAL AUTHORITY: WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL

1. *Reference number of the licence:* Ess/14/14/194 (WPL 31)
2. *Name and address of the applicant:* Oak Language Centre, c/o. Legionnaires of Christ, Leopardstown Road, Foxrock, Co. Dublin
3. *Location of the premises, works, apparatus or drainage pipe from which effluent is discharged:* Woodlands Academy, Kilcrouney, Co. Wicklow
4. *Description of Waters to which Discharge is made:* Dargle River
5. *Location of point(s) of discharge:* Not specified
6. *Description of effluent:* Treated domestic effluent
7. *Date of grant of licence:* 18<sup>th</sup> May 1995
8. *Condition attached to licence:* Conditions numbered 1 to 7.2 as set out in the Licence
9. *If licence is revised, reference no. of previous licence:*
10. *Notification by An Bord Pleanála of appeal:*
  - i. *Date:*
  - ii. *Board's reference:*
11. *Result of appeal:*

STATUS: CURRENT

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WATER POLLUTION) ACTS, 1977 - 1990  
SECTION 4 DISCHARGE LICENCE

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL  
COUNTY BUILDINGS,  
WICKLOW.

REFERENCE IN REGISTER

ESS/14/14/192.

WPL 31

APPLICANT: Oak Language Centres Limited,  
c/o. Legionaires of Christ,  
Leopardstown Road,  
Foxrock,  
CO. DUBLIN.

Telephone No. (01) 4955902

PREMISES: Woodlands Academy,  
Kilcronee,  
Co. Wicklow.

Telephone No. (01) 2866323

DISCHARGE: Treated Domestic Effluent.

Wicklow County Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Local Government (Water Pollution) Acts, 1977 - 1990 by Manager's Order No. 45/95 dated 18<sup>th</sup> May, 1995 hereby grants a Licence to discharge treated effluent to the River Dargle from the premises at Wingfield House, Woodlands Academy, Kilcronee, Co. Wicklow, subject to the following Conditions:-

LICENCE CONDITIONS

1. This Licence shall be in respect of the discharge of treated domestic effluent, only, from the premises at Woodlands Academy, Kilcronee, Co. Wicklow. to the River Dargle.

All sewage effluent generated by the premises shall be collected and discharged to the septic tank and from there to the effluent treatment system on site, and only effluent so treated shall be discharged to the receiving waters.

## Treatment Plant Maintenance.

- 2.1 The Licensee shall notify the Licensing Authority in advance of any proposed change in the operation of the premises which would cause, or be likely to cause a material alteration in the nature, or increase in the volume of the effluent discharged.
- 2.2 The inspection and maintenance of the treatment plant shall be the responsibility of a nominated Caretaker or other suitably qualified person whose name and address shall be furnished to Wicklow County Council. The position may be full-time or part-time depending on circumstances. The responsible person/caretaker, shall be fully trained in the operation and maintenance of the plant and the procedures to be carried out in the event of any malfunction of the plant or its equivalent. He shall be responsible for the systematic maintenance and monitoring of the plant and equipment in accordance with the manufactures recommendations.
- 2.3. The Caretaker shall be adequately instructed and equipped to carry out minor electrical and mechanical repairs.
- 2.4. The Licensee shall enter into a servicing and maintenance contract with a competent specialist firm for the long-term maintenance of the effluent treatment plant and ancillary units, the details of which shall be submitted to and agreed with the Licensing Authority prior to the commissioning of the proposed treatment system.

## 3. Effluent Volume and Characteristics.

- 3.1. Treatment shall be uniformly discharged over a 24 hour period, seven days a week. The total volume to be discharged shall not exceed 48 cu.m /day subject to a maximum flow rate of 4 cu.m/hour.
- 3.2. The effluent discharged shall comply with the quality standards set out hereunder.

B.O.D.<sub>5</sub> concentration not exceeding 20mg/l

Suspended Solids concentration not exceeding 30mg/l.

## 4. Monitoring.

- 4.1. The Licensee shall monitor and maintain records of the flow and quality of all effluent discharged to the receiving waters as follows:-
  - (a) Total daily flow.
  - (b) Monthly analysis of a sample analysed in respect of the determinands listed in Condition No. 3.1. above.

- 4.2. Copies of records in respect of 5.1. (a) above shall be furnished to the Licensing Authority on request. Copies of records in respect of 5.1. (b) shall be forwarded to the Licensing Authority on a quarterly basis, **within two weeks** of the end of each quarter.
- 4.3. The records shall also be made available by the Licensee for inspection by Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977 at any time on request.
- 4.4. All sludges arising from the treatment plant shall be collected, treated, stored and transported for disposal in accordance with the provisions of the E.C. (Waste) Regulations, 1979 (S.I. No. 390 of 1979) and the E.C. (Toxic & Dangerous Waste) Regulations, 1982 (S.I. No. 33 of 1982).
- 4.5. The Licensee shall have the effluent analysed at least once yearly, the results to be submitted to the Licensing Authority within four weeks of the date of each analysis.

5. Access by Authorised Personnel.

- 5.1. Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority or its agents, and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977, shall have access to the Licensee's effluent treatment facilities at all reasonable times including, if necessary, times other than normal working hours, and shall also have access to the effluent treatment plant and to the site in general at all times in the event of an emergency.
- 5.2. Details of contact personnel, including addresses and telephone numbers, shall be made available to the Licensing Authority for contact in the event of an emergency **within two months** of the date of issue of this Licence. At least one such person shall be available for contact at all times.

7. Contribution to Licensing Authority.

- 7.1. The Licensee shall pay the Licensing Authority an annual contribution of £100.00 towards the cost of monitoring the effluent discharge. The first such payment shall be made **within two months** of the date of commencement of the discharge.
- 7.2. The above contribution shall be fixed for an initial three year period or until such time as the Licence is reviewed, whichever is the sooner.

Signed: \_\_\_\_\_

*Brian White*  
COUNTY SECRETARY

Dated: 18<sup>th</sup> May, 1995.

**Note:**

An appeal against the above decision may be made before the expiration of one month from the date of the above decision. Such appeal shall (a) be made in writing, (b) state the name and address of the appellants, (c) state the subject matter of the appeal, (d) state in full the grounds of appeal, and the reasons, considerations and arguments on which they are based, (e) be accompanied by a fee of £100.00. An appeal which does not comply with the above requirements shall be invalid. A request for an Oral Hearing of the appeal shall be made in writing and be accompanied by a fee of £50.00. The Appeal (if any) against the above decision should be addressed to the Secretary, Planning Appeals Board, Floor 3, Blocks 6 & 7, Irish Life Centre, Lower Abbey Street, Dublin 1.

---

Ess/14/14/192  
DN/FS

Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977  
**REGISTER OF LICENCES UNDER SECTION 4**  
For the Discharge of Trade and Sewerage Effluents to Waters  
LOCAL AUTHORITY: WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL

1. *Reference number of the licence:* WPL 32
2. *Name and address of the applicant:* Hunter's Hotel, Rathnew, Co. Wicklow
3. *Location of the premises, works, apparatus or drainage pipe from which effluent is discharged:* Hunter's Hotel, Rathnew, Co. Wicklow
4. *Description of Waters to which Discharge is made:* Ground water
5. *Location of point(s) of discharge:* Hunter's Hotel, Rathnew, Co. Wicklow
6. *Description of effluent:* Treated domestic effluent
7. *Date of grant of licence:* 10<sup>th</sup> July 1995
8. *Condition attached to licence:* Conditions numbered 1 to 7.2 as set out in the Licence
9. *If licence is revised, reference no. of previous licence:*
10. *Notification by An Bord Pleanála of appeal:*
  - i. *Date:*
  - ii. *Board's reference:*
11. *Result of appeal:*

STATUS: CURRENT

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WATER POLLUTION) acts, 1977 - 1990  
SECTION 4 DISCHARGE LICENCE.

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL  
COUNTY BUILDINGS,  
WICKLOW.

REFERENCE IN REGISTER  
WPL 32

TO: THE SECRETARY,  
HUNTERS HOTEL,  
RATHNEW,  
CO. WICKLOW.

PREMISES: HUNTERS HOTEL, RATHNEW.

DISCHARGE: TREATED DOMESTIC EFFLUENT FROM  
HUNTERS HOTEL, RATHNEW.

Wicklow County Council in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Local Government (Water Pollution) Acts, 1977 - 1990 by Manager's Order No. 92/95 dated 10<sup>th</sup> July, 1995 hereby grants a Licence to discharge treated domestic effluent from Hunters Hotel, Rathnew, Co. Wicklow, subject to the following Conditions:-

LICENCE CONDITIONS

1. General Layout and Operation.
  - 1.1. This Licence shall be in respect of the discharge of treated domestic effluent from the hotel to groundwater.
  - 1.2. The Licensee's premises shall be laid out, operated and maintained in such a manner as to prevent the discharge of any polluting matter to groundwater other than via the effluent treatment system.
  - 1.3. All effluent shall be collected and treated in the Licensee's package sewage treatment plant, and shall be discharged to groundwater, after treatment, via the percolation area constructed and located in accordance with the drawings and documentation submitted with the Licence application.
  - 1.4. Uncontaminated roof and surface water shall be separately collected for direct discharge to the nearby river.

- 1.5 The Licensee's effluent treatment system shall be operated and maintained in such manner as to ensure the discharge of treated effluent in accordance with the volume and characteristic limits set out in this Licence.
- 1.6. All sludges arising from the treatment plant shall be collected, treated, stored and transported for disposal in accordance with the provisions of the European Communities (Waste) Regulations, 1979 (S.I. No. 390 of 1979) and the European Communities (Toxic & Dangerous Waste) Regulations, 1982, (S.I. No. 33 of 1982).
- 1.7. The Licensee shall install a grease trap interceptor for the separation and removal from the effluent of grease and oil prior to entering the sewage treatment system.

**2. Effluent Volume and Characteristics.**

- 2.1. Treated effluent shall be uniformly discharged over a 24 hour period, 7 days per week. The total volume to be discharged shall not exceed 24 cu.m/day, subject to a maximum flow rate of 3 cu.m/hour.
- 2.2. Effluent as discharged shall comply with the quality standards set out hereunder in respect of the following determinands:

DETERMINAND	MAXIMUM LIMIT VALUE, mg/l
BOD <sub>5</sub>	20.00
Suspended Solids	30.00

**3. Treatment Plant Maintenance.**

- 3.1. The name, address and telephone number of the person responsible for the daily maintenance of the package treatment plant shall be advised to the Licensing Authority **within two months** of the date of issue of this Licence. The Licensee shall make provision for stand-by staff as may be necessary during the absence of the nominated person.
- 3.2. The Licensee shall enter into a servicing and maintenance contract with a competent specialist engineering firm for the long term maintenance of the package treatment plant. A copy of the contract shall be submitted to and agreed with the Licensing Authority **within two months** of the date of issue of this Licence.

**4. Provision of Monitoring Station.**

- 4.1. Provision shall be made by the Licensee for monitoring the effluent immediately prior to discharge to the percolation area. The sampling station shall be operated and maintained in such a manner as to allow free access by authorised personnel at all times.



5. Monitoring Regime.

5.1. The Licensee shall monitor and maintain records of the flow and quality of all effluent discharged to the receiving waters as follows:-

(a) Total weekly flow.

(b) Monthly analysis of a sample analysed in respect of the determinands listed in Condition No. 2.2. above for the months April - September, (inclusive.) and thereafter two quarterly analyses.

5.2. Copies of records in respect of 5.1. (a) above shall be furnished to the Licensing Authority on request. Copies of records in respect of 5.1. (b) shall be forwarded to the Licensing Authority on a quarterly basis, **within two weeks** of the end of each quarter.

5.3. The records shall also be made available by the Licensee for inspection by Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977 at any time on request.

6. Access by Authorised Personnel.

6.1. Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority or its agents, and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977, shall have access to the Licensee's effluent treatment facilities at all reasonable times including, if necessary, times other than normal working hours, and shall also have access to the effluent treatment plant and to the site in general at all times in the event of an emergency.

6.2. Details of contact personnel, including addresses and telephone numbers, shall be made available to the Licensing Authority for contact in the event of an emergency **within two months** of the date of issue of this Licence. At least one such person shall be available for contact at all times.

7. Contribution to Licensing Authority.

7.1. The Licensee shall pay the Licensing Authority an annual contribution of £100.00 towards the cost of monitoring the effluent discharge. The first such payment shall be made **within two months** of the date of commencement of the discharge.

7.2. The above contribution shall be fixed for an initial three year period or until such time as the Licence is reviewed, whichever is the sooner.

Signed: Brian White  
COUNTY SECRETARY

Dated: 10<sup>th</sup> July, 1995.

**Note:**

An appeal against the above decision may be made before the expiration of one month from the date of the above decision. Such appeal shall (a) be made in writing, (b) state the name and address of the appellant, (c) state the subject matter of the appeal, (d) state in full the grounds of appeal, and the reasons, considerations and arguments on which they are based, (e) be accompanied by a fee of £100.00. An appeal which does not comply with the above requirements shall be invalid. A request for an Oral Hearing of the appeal shall be made in writing and be accompanied by a fee of £50.00. The Appeal (if any) against the above decision should be addressed to the Secretary, Planning Appeals Board, Floor 3, Blocks 6 & 7, Irish Life Centre, Lower Abbey Street, Dublin 1.

---

WPL 32  
DN/FS

Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977  
**REGISTER OF LICENCES UNDER SECTION 4**  
For the Discharge of Trade and Sewerage Effluents to Waters  
LOCAL AUTHORITY: WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL

1. *Reference number of the licence:* WPL 33
2. *Name and address of the applicant:* P.D. Lane and Associates on behalf of Tulfarris Hotel and Country Club, Tulfarris, Blessington, Co. Wicklow
3. *Location of the premises, works, apparatus or drainage pipe from which effluent is discharged:* Tulfarris, Blessington, Co. Wicklow
4. *Description of Waters to which Discharge is made:* Groundwater
5. *Location of point(s) of discharge:* Not specified
6. *Description of effluent:* Treated domestic sewage
7. *Date of grant of licence:* 13<sup>th</sup> July 1995
8. *Condition attached to licence:* Conditions numbered 1 to 7.2 as set out in the Licence
9. *If licence is revised, reference no. of previous licence:*
10. *Notification by An Bord Pleanála of appeal:*
  - i. *Date:*
  - ii. *Board's reference:*
11. *Result of appeal:*

STATUS: CURRENT

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WATER POLLUTION) ACTS, 1977 - 1990  
SECTION 4 DISCHARGE LICENCE

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL  
COUNTY BUILDINGS,  
WICKLOW.

REFERENCE NO. IN REGISTER  
WPL 33

TO: P. D. Lane & Associates,  
Church Road, Greystones,  
on behalf of  
Tulfarris Hotel & Country Club,  
Tulfarris,  
Blessington,  
CO. WICKLOW.

Re: Discharge of Treated Effluent to Groundwater.

Wicklow County Council in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Local Government (Water Pollution) Acts, 1977 - 1990 by Manager's Order No. Env/94/95 dated July, 1995 hereby grants a Licence to discharge treated effluent to the groundwater from Tulfarris Hotel & County Club, Blessington, subject to the following Conditions:-

LICENCE CONDITIONS

1. General Layout and Operation.
  - 1.1. This Licence shall be in respect of the discharge of treated domestic sewage effluent only, generated from the Holiday Homes/ Hotel Development at Tulfarris Hotel, Blessington, Co. Wicklow.
  - 1.2. The Licensee's premises shall be laid out, operated and maintained in such a manner as to prevent the discharge of any polluting matter to groundwater or surface water other than via the effluent treatment system.
  - 1.3. All sewage shall be collected and treated in the Licensee's package sewage treatment plants, and shall be discharged to groundwater, after treatment, via the percolation area constructed and located in accordance with the Licence Application.

- 1.4. For the purposes of verifying the performance of the percolation area the Licensee shall install monitoring boreholes at locations to be agreed with the Council.
  - 1.5. Uncontaminated roof and surface water shall be separately collected for direct discharge to the Lake.
  - 1.6. All waste-water arising from the cleaning of the swimming pool shall be directed to a separate soakage area to prevent entry to the lake,
  - 1.7. The Licensee shall make provisions for the separation and removal from the influent of grease and oil prior to entering the sewage treatment system.
- 
- 1.8. The Licensee's effluent treatment system shall be operated and maintained in such manner as to ensure the discharge of treated effluent in accordance with the volume and characteristic limits set out in this Licence.
  - 1.9. All sludges arising from the treatment plant shall be collected, treated, stored and transported for disposal in accordance with the provisions of the European Communities (Waste) Regulations, 1979 (S.I. No. 390 of 1979) and the European Communities (Toxic & Dangerous Waste) Regulations, 1982 (S.I. No. 33 of 1982).

## **2. Effluent Volume and Characteristics.**

- 2.1. Treated effluent shall be uniformly discharged over a 24 hour period, 7 days per week. The total volume to be discharged shall not exceed 48 cu.m/day, subject to a maximum flow rate of 4 cu.m/hour.
- 2.2. Effluent as discharged shall comply with the quality standards set out hereunder in respect of the following determinands:

Determinand	Maximum Limit Value, mg/l
B.O.D.5	20.00
Suspended Solids	30.00

## **3. Treatment Plant Maintenance.**

- 3.1. The name, address and telephone number of the person responsible for the daily maintenance of the package treatment plant shall be advised to the Licensing Authority **within two months** of the date of issue of this Licence. The Licensee shall make provision for stand-by staff as may be necessary during the absence of the nominated person.

The Licensee shall enter into a servicing and maintenance contract with a competent specialist engineering firm for the long term maintenance of the package treatment plant. A copy of the contract shall be submitted to and agreed with the Licensing Authority **within two months** of the date of issue of this Licence.

4. **Provision of Monitoring Station.**

- 4.1. Provision shall be made by the Licensee for monitoring the effluent immediately prior to discharge to the percolation area. The sampling station shall be operated and maintained in such a manner as to allow free access by authorised personnel at all times.

5. **Monitoring Regime.**

- 5.1. The Licensee shall monitor and maintain records of the flow and quality of all effluent discharged to the percolation area as follows:

- (a) Total daily flow.
- (b) Monthly analysis of a sample analysed in respect of the determinands listed in Condition No. 2.2. above.
- (c) Two monthly analysis of samples taken from the monitoring boreholes. Analysis shall be in respect of the following determinands, Chloride, Ammonia, Phosphate, Nitrate, Nitrite, B.O.D. and Suspended Solids.

- 5.2. Copies of records in respect of 5.1 (a) above shall be furnished to the Licensing Authority on request. Copies of records in respect of 5.1 (b) and (c) shall be forwarded to the Licensing Authority on a quarterly basis, **within two weeks** of the end of each quarter.

- 5.3. The records shall also be made available by the Licensee for inspection by Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977 at any time on request.

6. **Access by Authorised Personnel.**

- 6.1. Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority or its agents, and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977, shall have access to the Licensee's effluent treatment facilities at all reasonable times including, if necessary, times other than normal working hours, and shall also have access to the effluent treatment plant and to the site in general at all times in the event of an emergency.

6.2. Details of contact personnel, including addresses and telephone numbers, shall be made available to the Licensing Authority for contact in the event of an emergency **within two months** of the date of issue of this Licence. At least one such person shall be available for contact at all times.

**7. Contribution to Licensing Authority.**

7.1. The Licensee shall pay the Licensing Authority an annual contribution of £200. towards the cost of monitoring the effluent discharge. The first such payment shall be made **within two months** of the date of commencement of the discharge.

7.2. The above contribution shall be fixed for an initial three year period or until such time as the Licence is reviewed, whichever is the sooner.

Signed:           Brian White            
                  A/COUNTY SECRETARY

Dated: 13<sup>th</sup> July, 1995.

**Note:**

An appeal against the above decision may be made by the Occupier of premises from which a discharge to which a Licence under Section 4 relates, the Licensee under and in accordance with Section 20 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977. The Appeal shall (a) be made in writing, (b) state the subject matter of the appeal, (c) state the grounds of appeal, and (d) state the reference number of the Licence (e) state in full the grounds of they are based. An appeal which does not comply with these requirements shall be invalid.

Appeals should be addressed to The Secretary, An Bord Pleanala, Floor, 3 Blocks 6 & 7 Irish Life Centre, Lower Abbey Street, Dublin 1, and should be accompanied with a fee of £100.00.

---

DN/FS  
WPL 33  
July, 1995

Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977  
REGISTER OF LICENCES UNDER SECTION 4  
For the Discharge of Trade and Sewerage Effluents to Waters  
LOCAL AUTHORITY: WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL

1. *Reference number of the licence:* WPL 34
2. *Name and address of the applicant:* Robert Williams, River Valley Caravan Park, Redcross, Co. Wicklow
3. *Location of the premises, works, apparatus or drainage pipe from which effluent is discharged:* Redcross, Co. Wicklow
4. *Description of Waters to which Discharge is made:* adjacent stream
5. *Location of point(s) of discharge:* Rever Valley Caravan Park, Redcross, Co. Wicklow
6. *Description of effluent:* treated effluent discharged from the treatment plant
7. *Date of grant of licence:* 21<sup>st</sup> July 1995
8. *Condition attached to licence:* Conditions numbered 1 to 7.2 as set out in the Licence
9. *If licence is revised, reference no. of previous licence:*
10. *Notification by An Bord Pleanála of appeal:*
  - i. *Date:*
  - ii. *Board's reference:*
11. *Result of appeal:*

STATUS: LAPSED



WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WATER POLLUTION) ACTS, 1977 - 1990

SECTION 4 DISCHARGE LICENCE

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL  
COUNTY BUILDINGS  
WICKLOW.

REFERENCE IN REGISTER  
WPL 34.

APPLICANT: ROBERT WILLIAMS,  
RIVER VALLEY CARAVAN PARK,  
REDCROSS,  
CO. WICKLOW.

PREMISES: RIVER VALLEY CARAVAN PARK,  
REDCROSS,  
CO. WICKLOW.

TRADE: CARAVAN PARK DEVELOPMENT.

TYPE OF  
EFFLUENT: DOMESTIC

Wicklow County Council in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Local Government (Water Pollution) Acts, 1977 - 1990 by Manager's Order No. Env/98/95 dated 21<sup>st</sup> July, 1995 hereby grants a Licence to discharge treated effluent discharged from the treatment plant serving the River Valley Caravan Park, at Redcross, Co. Wicklow, subject to the following Conditions:-

LICENCE CONDITIONS

1. GENERAL LAYOUT AND OPERATION.
  - 1.1 This Licence shall be in respect of the discharge of treated effluent discharged from the treatment plant serving the River Valley Caravan Park development at Redcross, Co. Wicklow.
  - 1.2. The Licencee shall notify the Licensing Authority by letter each year, at the commencement and termination of the discharge period. It is expected that this period will be at least between May 1st to September, 30th each year.
  - 1.3 The Licencee's premises shall be laid out, operated and maintained in such a manner as to prevent the discharge of any polluting matter to the receiving water other than via the effluent treatment system.

- 1.4 All sewage shall be collected and treated in the Licencee's sewage treatment plant, and shall be discharged via a single discharge point to the Redcross River. The location of the discharge point shall be clearly marked on a map and agreed with the Licensing Authority within **2 months** of the date of issue of this Licence.
  - 1.5 Uncontaminated surface water shall be separately collected and discharged to on-site soakpits.
  - 1.6 The Licencee's effluent treatment system shall be operated and maintained in such manner as to ensure the discharge of treated effluent in accordance with the volume and characteristic limits set out in this licence.
- 
- 1.7 All sludges arising from the treatment plant shall be collected, treated, stored and transported for disposal in accordance with the provisions of the European Communities (Waste) Regulations, 1979 (S.I. No. 390 of 1979) and the European Communities (Toxic & Dangerous Waste) Regulations, 1982 (S.I. No. 33 of 1982).

## 2. EFFLUENT VOLUME & CHARACTERISTICS.

- 2.1 The total volume to be discharged shall not exceed 120 m<sup>3</sup>/day, subject to a maximum discharge of 15m<sup>3</sup>/hour.
- 2.2 Effluent as discharged shall comply with the quality standards set out hereunder in respect of the following determinands:

DETERMINAND	MAXIMUM LIMIT VALUE, mg/l.
BOD <sub>5</sub>	10.00
Suspended Solids	10.00
pH	6.5 - 8.5
Temperature	Ambient

## 3. TREATMENT PLANT MAINTENANCE.

- 3.1 The name, address and telephone number of the person responsible for the daily maintenance of the package treatment plant shall be advised to the Licensing Authority within **two months** of the date of grant of this Licence. The Licencee shall make provision for stand-by staff as may be necessary during the absence of the nominated person.
- 3.2 The Licencee shall enter into a servicing and maintenance contract with a competent specialist engineering firm for the long term maintenance of the package treatment plant. A copy of the contract shall be submitted to and agreed with the Licensing Authority within **two months** of the date of grant of this Licence.

- 3.3. The Licencee shall submit a copy of as Constructed Drawings of the completed Sewerage Treatment Works to Wicklow County Council within two months of the date of grant of this Licence.

4. PROVISION OF MONITORING STATION.

- 4.1 Provision shall be made by the Licencee for monitoring the effluent immediately prior to discharge to the River. The sampling station shall be operated and maintained in such a manner as to allow free access by authorised personnel at all times.

5. MONITORING REGIME

- 5.1 The Licencee shall monitor and maintain records of the flow and quality of all effluent discharged to the Redcross River as follows:
- (a) Total daily flow
  - (b) Monthly analysis during times of discharge of a sample analysed in respect of the determinands listed in Condition 2.2 above.
- 5.2.1 The frequency of monitoring may be reduced by agreement with the Licensing Authority in the event of satisfactory results being obtained on a consistent level during the first two years of operation, and provided no change has occurred in the nature and volume of effluent discharged such as would adversely affect the quality of the surrounding environment.
- 5.3 Copies of records in respect of 5.1 (a) above shall be furnished to the Licensing Authority on request. Copies of records in respect of 5.1 (b) shall be forwarded to the Licensing Authority on a monthly basis, within two weeks of the end of each month, during times of discharge.
- 5.4 The records shall also be made available by the Licencee for inspection by Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977 at anytime on request.
6. ACCESS BY AUTHORISED PERSONNEL.
- 6.1 Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority or its agents, and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977, shall have access to the Licencee's effluent treatment facilities at all reasonable times including, if necessary, times other than normal working hours, and shall also have access to the effluent treatment plant and to the site in general at all times in the event of an emergency.

- 6.2 Details of personnel for contact in the event of an emergency, including addresses and telephone numbers, shall be made available to the Licensing Authority within two months of the date of grant of this Licence. At least one such person shall be available for contact at all times

7. CONTRIBUTION TO LICENSING AUTHORITY.

- 7.1 The Licensee shall pay the Licensing Authority an annual contribution of £300. towards the cost of monitoring the effluent discharge. The first such payment shall be made within two months of the date of grant of this Licence.

- 7.2 The above contribution shall be fixed for an initial three year period or until such time as the Licence is reviewed, whichever is the sooner.

Signed: *Peter White*  
COUNTY SECRETARY

Dated: 21<sup>st</sup> July, 1995.

Note:

An appeal against the above decision may be made by the Occupier of premises from which a discharge to which a Licence under Section 4 relates, the Licensee under and in accordance with Section 20 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977. The Appeal shall (a) be made in writing, (b) state the subject matter of the appeal, (c) state the grounds of appeal, and (d) state the reference number of the Licence (e) state in full the grounds of they are based. An appeal which does not comply with these requirements shall be invalid.

Appeals should be addressed to The Secretary, An Bord Pleanala, Floor, 3 Blocks 6 & 7 Irish Life Centre, Lower Abbey Street, Dublin 1, and should be accompanied with a fee of £100.00.

---

DN/FS  
July, 1995.  
WPL 34

Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977  
**REGISTER OF LICENCES UNDER SECTION 4**  
For the Discharge of Trade and Sewerage Effluents to Waters  
LOCAL AUTHORITY: WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL

1. *Reference number of the licence:* WPL 35
2. *Name and address of the applicant:* Lakeford Limited on behalf of Druids Glen Golf Club, Woodstock Demense, Newtownmountkennedy, Co. Wicklow
3. *Location of the premises, works, apparatus or drainage pipe from which effluent is discharged:* Woodstock Demense, Newtownmountkennedy, Co. Wicklow
4. *Description of Waters to which Discharge is made:* Groundwater
5. *Location of point(s) of discharge:* Not specified
6. *Description of effluent:* Treated domestic sewage from clubhouse
7. *Date of grant of licence:* 1<sup>st</sup> September 1995
8. *Condition attached to licence:* 1 to 7.2 as set out in Licence
9. *If licence is revised, reference no. of previous licence:*
10. *Notification by An Bord Pleanála of appeal:*
  - i. *Date:*
  - ii. *Board's reference:*
11. *Result of appeal:*

STATUS: CURRENT

**WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WATER POLLUTION) ACTS, 1977 - 1990  
SECTION 4 DISCHARGE LICENCE**

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL  
COUNTY BUILDINGS,  
WICKLOW.

REFERENCE NO. IN REGISTER  
WPL 35

TO: Lakeford Limited,  
on behalf of  
Druids Glen Golfclub,  
Woodstock Demesne,  
Newtownmountkennedy,  
CO. WICKLOW.

Re: Discharge of Treated Effluent to Groundwater.

Wicklow County Council in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Local Government (Water Pollution) Acts, 1977 - 1990 by Manager's Order No. Env/119/95 dated 1<sup>st</sup> Sept 1995 hereby grants a Licence to discharge treated domestic effluent from the Clubhouse at Woodstock Demesne, via a percolation area to groundwater, subject to the following Conditions:-

<b>LICENCE CONDITIONS</b>
---------------------------

1. General Layout and Operation.
    - 1.1. This Licence shall be in respect of the discharge of treated domestic sewage effluent only, generated from the Clubhouse at Woodstock Demesne, Newtownmountkennedy, Co. Wicklow.
    - 1.2. The Licensee's premises shall be laid out, operated and maintained in such a manner as to prevent the discharge of any polluting matter to groundwater other than via the effluent treatment system.
    - 1.3. All effluent shall be collected and treated in the Licensee's package sewage treatment plants, and shall be discharged to groundwater, after treatment, via the percolation area constructed and located in accordance with the Licence Application.
-

- 1.4. Uncontaminated roof and surface water shall be separately collected for direct discharge to soak pits on site.
- 1.5. The Licensee shall make provisions for the separation and removal from the influent of grease and oil prior to entering the sewage treatment system.
- 1.6. The Licensee's effluent treatment system shall be operated and maintained in such manner as to ensure the discharge of treated effluent in accordance with the volume and characteristic limits set out in this Licence.
- 1.7. All sludges arising from the treatment plant shall be collected, treated, stored and transported for disposal in accordance with the provisions of the European Communities (Waste) Regulations, 1979 (S.I. No. 390 of 1979) and the European Communities (Toxic & Dangerous Waste) Regulations, 1982 (S.I. No. 33 of 1982).

**2. Effluent Volume and Characteristics.**

- 2.1. Treated effluent shall be uniformly discharged over a 24 hour period, 7 days per week. The total volume to be discharged shall not exceed 18 cu.m/day, subject to a maximum flow rate of 2.5 cu.m/hour.
- 2.2. Effluent as discharged shall comply with the quality standards set out hereunder in respect of the following determinands:

Determinand	Maximum Limit Value, mg/l
B.O.D.5	10.00
Suspended Solids	10.00

**3. Treatment Plant Maintenance.**

- 3.1. The name, address and telephone number of the person responsible for the daily maintenance of the package treatment plant shall be advised to the Licensing Authority **within two months** of the date of issue of this Licence. The Licensee shall make provision for stand-by staff as may be necessary during the absence of the nominated person.
  - 3.2. The Licensee shall enter into a servicing and maintenance contract with a competent specialist engineering firm for the long term maintenance of the package treatment plant. A copy of the contract shall be submitted to and agreed with the Licensing Authority **within two months** of the date of issue of this Licence.
-

4. **Provision of Monitoring Station.**

- 4.1. Provision shall be made by the Licensee for monitoring the effluent immediately prior to discharge to the percolation area. The sampling station shall be operated and maintained in such a manner as to allow free access by authorised personnel at all times.

5. **Monitoring Regime.**

- 5.1. The Licensee shall monitor and maintain records of the flow and quality of all effluent discharged to the percolation area as follows:

- (a) Total daily flow.
- (b) Monthly analysis of a sample analysed in respect of the determinands listed in Condition No. 2.2. above.
- (c) Two monthly analysis which shall be in respect of the following determinands, Chloride, Ammonia, Phosphate, Nitrate, Nitrite.

- 5.2. Copies of records in respect of 5.1 (a) above shall be furnished to the Licensing Authority on request. Copies of records in respect of 5.1 (b) and (c) shall be forwarded to the Licensing Authority on a quarterly basis, **within two weeks** of the end of each quarter.

- 5.3. The records shall also be made available by the Licensee for inspection by Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977 at any time on request.

6. **Access by Authorised Personnel.**

- 6.1. Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority or its agents, and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977, shall have access to the Licensee's effluent treatment facilities at all reasonable times including, if necessary, times other than normal working hours, and shall also have access to the effluent treatment plant and to the site in general at all times in the event of an emergency

- 6.2. Details of contact personnel, including addresses and telephone numbers, shall be made available to the Licensing Authority for contact in the event of an emergency **within two months** of the date of issue of this Licence. At least one such person shall be available for contact at all times.
-



7. Contribution to Licensing Authority.

- 7.1. The Licensee shall pay the Licensing Authority an annual contribution of £100.00 towards the cost of monitoring the effluent discharge. The first such payment shall be made **within two months** of the date of commencement of the discharge.
- 7.2. The above contribution shall be fixed for an initial three year period or until such time as the Licence is reviewed, whichever is the sooner.

---

Signed: Brian White  
COUNTY SECRETARY

Dated: 1<sup>st</sup> Sept 1995.

Note.

An appeal against the above decision may be made before the expiration of one month from the date of the above decision. Such appeal shall (a) be made in writing, (b) state the subject matter of the appeal, (c) state the grounds of appeal, and (d) state the reference number of the Licence (e) state in full the grounds of they are based. An appeal which does not comply with these requirements shall be invalid.

Appeals should be addressed to The Secretary, An Bord Pleanala, Floor, 3 Blocks 6 & 7 Irish Life Centre, Lower Abbey Street, Dublin 1, and should be accompanied with a fee of £100.00.

---

WPL 35  
DN/FS  
Aug, 1995

Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977  
**REGISTER OF LICENCES UNDER SECTION 4**  
For the Discharge of Trade and Sewerage Effluents to Waters  
LOCAL AUTHORITY: WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL

1. *Reference number of the licence:* WPL 36
2. *Name and address of the applicant:* Paul Verdes, Nirvana, Roscath, Glenealy, Co. Wicklow
3. *Location of the premises, works, apparatus or drainage pipe from which effluent is discharged:* Dwelling house at Roscath, Glenealy, Co. Wicklow
4. *Description of Waters to which Discharge is made:* Three Mile Water Stream
5. *Location of point(s) of discharge:* Not specified
6. *Description of effluent:* Treated domestic effluent
7. *Date of grant of licence:* 29<sup>th</sup> September 1995
8. *Condition attached to licence:* Conditions numbered 1 to 7.2 as set out in Licence
9. *If licence is revised, reference no. of previous licence:*
10. *Notification by An Bord Pleanála of appeal:*
  - i. *Date:*
  - ii. *Board's reference:*
11. *Result of appeal:*

STATUS: CURRENT

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WATER POLLUTION) acts, 1977 - 1990  
SECTION 4 DISCHARGE LICENCE.

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL  
COUNTY BUILDINGS  
WICKLOW

REFERENCE NO, IN REGISTER  
WPL 36

TO: PAUL VERDES,  
NIRVANA,  
ROSCATH,  
GLENEALY,  
CO. WICKLOW.

PREMISES: DWELLING HOUSE AT ROSCATH, GLENEALY.

DISCHARGE: TREATED DOMESTIC EFFLUENT.

Wicklow County Council in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Local Government (Water Pollution) Acts, 1977 - 1990 by Manager's Order No. Env/145/95 dated 29<sup>th</sup> September, 1995 hereby grants a Licence to discharge treated domestic effluent only from the dwelling house to the Three Mile Water Stream, subject to the following Conditions

LICENCE CONDITIONS

1. General Layout and Operation.

- 1.1. This Licence shall be in respect of the discharge of treated domestic effluent only from the dwelling house to the Three Mile Water Stream.
- 1.2. All sewage shall be collected and treated in the Licensee's package sewage treatment plant, and shall be discharged to the receiving waters.
- 1.3. The Licensee's premises shall be laid out, operated and maintained in such a manner as to prevent the discharge of any polluting matter to the stream other than via the effluent treatment system.
- 1.4. Uncontaminated roof and surface water shall be separately collected for direct discharge to the Stream.
- 1.5. The Licensee's effluent treatment system shall be operated and maintained in such manner as to ensure the discharge of treated effluent in accordance with the volume and characteristic limits set out in this Licence.

- 1.6. All sludges arising from the treatment plant shall be collected, treated, stored and transported for disposal in accordance with the provisions of the European Communities (Waste) Regulations, 1979 (S.I. No. 390 of 1979) and the European Communities (Toxic & Dangerous Waste) Regulations, 1982, (S.I. No. 33 of 1982).
- 1.7. The Licensee shall inform the Licensing Authority once discharge has commenced.
- 1.8. The Licensee shall notify the Licensing Authority in advance of any proposed change in the operation of the premises which would cause, or be likely to cause a material alteration in the nature or increase in the volume of the effluent discharged.

**2. Effluent Volume and Characteristics.**

- 2.1. Treated effluent shall be uniformly discharged over a 24 hour period, 7 days per week. The total volume to be discharged shall not exceed 1 cu.m/day.
- 2.2. Effluent as discharged shall comply with the quality standards set out hereunder in respect of the following determinands:

DETERMINAND	MAXIMUM LIMIT VALUE, mg/l
BOD <sub>5</sub>	20.00
Suspended Solids	30.00

**3. Treatment Plant Maintenance.**

- 3.1. The Licensee shall enter into a servicing and maintenance contract with a competent specialist engineering firm for the long term maintenance of the package treatment plant. A copy of the contract shall be submitted to and agreed with the Licensing Authority **within two months** of the date of issue of this Licence.

**4. Provision of Monitoring Station.**

- 4.1. Provision shall be made by the Licensee for monitoring the effluent immediately prior to discharge to the Stream.

**5. Monitoring Regime.**

- 5.1. The Licensee shall have the effluent analysed at least once yearly by a competent Laboratory, the results to be submitted to the Licensing Authority within four weeks of the date of each analysis.

6. Access by Authorised Personnel.

6.1. Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority or its agents, and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977, shall have access to the Licensee's effluent treatment facilities at all reasonable times including, if necessary, times other than normal working hours, and shall also have access to the effluent treatment plant and to the site in general at all times in the event of an emergency.

6.2. Details of contact personnel, including addresses and telephone numbers, shall be made available to the Licensing Authority for contact in the event of an emergency **within two months** of the date of issue of this Licence. At least one such person shall be available for contact at all times.

7. Contribution to Licensing Authority.

7.1. The Licensee shall pay the Licensing Authority an annual contribution of £20.00 towards the cost of monitoring the effluent discharge. The first such payment shall be made **within two months** of the date of commencement of the discharge.

7.2. The above contribution shall be fixed for an initial three year period or until such time as the Licence is reviewed, whichever is the sooner.

Signed: *Bonnie White*  
          *a/*COUNTY SECRETARY

Dated: *29<sup>th</sup>* September, 1995.

Note:

An appeal against the above decision may be made before the expiration of **one** month from the date of the above decision. Such appeal shall (a) be made in writing, (b) state the subject matter of the appeal, (c) state the grounds of appeal, and (d) state the reference number of the Licence (e) state in full the grounds of they are based. An appeal which does not comply with these requirements shall be invalid.

Appeals should be addressed to The Secretary, An Bord Pleanála, Floor, 3 Blocks 6 & 7 Irish Life Centre, Lower Abbey Street, Dublin 1, and should be accompanied with a fee of £100.00.

Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977  
**REGISTER OF LICENCES UNDER SECTION 4**  
For the Discharge of Trade and Sewerage Effluents to Waters  
LOCAL AUTHORITY: WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL

1. *Reference number of the licence:* WPL 37
2. *Name and address of the applicant:* K.M. Reuter, Clogga, Arklow, Co. Wicklow
3. *Location of the premises, works, apparatus or drainage pipe from which effluent is discharged:* Clogga Caravan Park, Arklow, Co. Wicklow
4. *Description of Waters to which Discharge is made:* Irish Sea
5. *Location of point(s) of discharge:* Not specified
6. *Description of effluent:* Treated domestic effluent from Caravan Park
7. *Date of grant of licence:* 4<sup>th</sup> December 1995
8. *Condition attached to licence:* Conditions numbered 1 to 7.2 as set out in the Licence
9. *If licence is revised, reference no. of previous licence:*
10. *Notification by An Bord Pleanála of appeal:*
  - i. *Date:*
  - ii. *Board's reference:*
11. *Result of appeal:*

STATUS: CURRENT

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WATER POLLUTION) ACTS, 1977 - 1990

SECTION 4 DISCHARGE LICENCE

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL  
COUNTY BUILDINGS  
WICKLOW.

REFERENCE IN REGISTER  
WPL 37.

APPLICANT: K.M. REUTER,  
CLOGGA,  
ARKLOW,  
CO. WICKLOW.

PREMISES: CLOGGA,  
ARKLOW,  
CO. WICKLOW.

TRADE: CARAVAN PARK DEVELOPMENT.

TYPE OF  
EFFLUENT: DOMESTIC

Wicklow County Council in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Local Government (Water Pollution) Acts, 1977 - 1990 by Manager's Order No. Env/178/95 dated 4<sup>th</sup> December, 1995 hereby grants a Licence to discharge domestic effluent to a percolation area viz. a horizontal subsurface reed bed flow system, from Caravan Park Development at Clogga, Arklow, Co. Wicklow, subject to the following Conditions

LICENCE CONDITIONS

1. GENERAL LAYOUT AND OPERATION.

1.1 This Licence shall be in respect of the discharge of treated effluent discharged from the treatment plant serving the Clogga Caravan Park development at Clogga, Arklow, Co. Wicklow.

1.2 The Licensee shall notify the Licensing Authority by letter each year, at the commencement and termination of the discharge period. It is expected that this period will be at least between May 1st to September, 30th each year.

- 1.3 The Licensee's premises shall be laid out, operated and maintained in such a manner as to prevent the discharge of any polluting matter other than via the effluent treatment system.
- 1.4 All effluent shall be collected and treated in the Licensee's sewage treatment plant, and shall be discharged to the percolation area, consisting of a horizontal subsurface reed bed flow system.
- 1.5 Uncontaminated surface water shall be collected and discharged separately and shall not discharge directly to any beach area, or to the effluent treatment plant.
- 1.6 The Licensee's effluent treatment system shall be operated and maintained in such manner as to ensure the discharge of treated effluent in accordance with the volume and characteristic limits set out in this licence.
- 1.7 All sludges arising from the treatment plant shall be collected, treated, stored and transported for disposal in accordance with the provisions of the European Communities (Waste) Regulations, 1979 (S.I. No. 390 of 1979) and the European Communities (Toxic & Dangerous Waste) Regulations, 1982 (S.I. No. 33 of 1982).

**2. EFFLUENT VOLUME & CHARACTERISTICS.**

- 2.1 The total volume to be discharged shall not exceed 69 m<sup>3</sup>/day.
- 2.2 Effluent as discharged shall comply with the quality standards set out hereunder in respect of the following determinands:

DETERMINAND	MAXIMUM LIMIT VALUE, mg/l.
BOD <sub>5</sub>	25.0
Suspended Solids	65.0
pH	6.5 - 9.5

- 2.3 Notwithstanding the above limits, the volume and concentration of effluent discharged shall be such as will not in any case adversely affect the Clogga Bathing Area.

**3. TREATMENT PLANT MAINTENANCE.**

- 3.1 The name, address and telephone number of the person responsible for the daily maintenance of the package treatment plant shall be advised to the Licensing Authority within two months of the date of grant of this Licence. The Licensee shall make provision for stand-by staff as may be necessary during the absence of the nominated person.



3.2 The Licensee shall satisfy the Licensing Authority in regard to these arrangements and shall supply such details as may be requested to this end.

4. PROVISION OF MONITORING STATION.

4.1 Provision shall be made by the Licensee for monitoring the effluent immediately prior to discharge to the percolation area. The sampling station shall be operated and maintained in such a manner as to allow free access by authorised personnel at all times.

5. MONITORING REGIME

5.1 The Licensee shall monitor and maintain records of the flow and quality of all effluent discharged to the percolation area as follows:

- (a) Total daily flow
- (b) Monthly analysis during the months of June, July and August of a sample analysed in respect of the determinands listed in Condition 2.2 above.

5.2 Copies of records in respect of 5.1 (a) above shall be furnished to the Licensing Authority on request. Copies of records in respect of 5.1 (b) shall be forwarded to the Licensing Authority on a monthly basis, within two weeks of the end of each month, during times of discharge. Copies of records in respect of 5.2 shall be forwarded to the Licensing Authority within one week of the end of each monitoring month.

5.3 The records shall also be made available by the Licensee for inspection by Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977 at anytime on request.

6. ACCESS BY AUTHORISED PERSONNEL.

6.1 Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority or its agents, and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977, shall have access to the Licensee's effluent treatment facilities at all reasonable times including, if necessary, times other than normal working hours, and shall also have access to the effluent treatment plant and to the site in general at all times in the event of an emergency.

6.2 Details of personnel for contact in the event of an emergency, including addresses and telephone numbers, shall be made available to the Licensing Authority within two months of the date of grant of this Licence. At least one such person shall be available for contact at all times.

7. CONTRIBUTION TO LICENSING AUTHORITY.

7.1 The Licensee shall pay the Licensing Authority an annual contribution of £100 towards the cost of monitoring the effluent discharge. The first such payment shall be made within two months of the date of grant of this Licence.

7.2 The above contribution shall be fixed for an initial three year period or until such time as the Licence is reviewed, whichever is the sooner.

Signed: Bonnie White  
COUNTY SECRETARY

Dated: 4<sup>th</sup> December, 1995.

Note:

An appeal against the above decision may be made before the expiration of one month from the date of the above decision. Such appeal shall (a) be made in writing, (b) state the subject matter of the appeal, (c) state the grounds of appeal, and (d) state the reference number of the Licence (e) state in full the grounds of they are based. An appeal which does not comply with these requirements shall be invalid.

Appeals should be addressed to The Secretary, An Bord Pleanála, Floor, 3 Blocks 6 & 7 Irish Life Centre, Lower Abbey Street, Dublin 1, and should be accompanied with a fee of £100.00.

WPL 37  
DN/FS

Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977  
**REGISTER OF LICENCES UNDER SECTION 4**  
For the Discharge of Trade and Sewerage Effluents to Waters  
LOCAL AUTHORITY: WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL

1. *Reference number of the licence:* WPL 38
2. *Name and address of the applicant:* Mr Jerry Mitchell, Mitchell's Restaurant, Laragh East, Co. Wicklow
3. *Location of the premises, works, apparatus or drainage pipe from which effluent is discharged:* Mitchell's Restaurant, Laragh East, Co. Wicklow
4. *Description of Waters to which Discharge is made:* Glenmacnass River
5. *Location of point(s) of discharge:* Not specified
6. *Description of effluent:* Treated domestic sewage
7. *Date of grant of licence:* 16<sup>th</sup> April 1996
8. *Condition attached to licence:* Conditions numbered 1 to 7.3 as set out in the Licence
9. *If licence is revised, reference no. of previous licence:*
10. *Notification by An Bord Pleanála of appeal:*
  - i. *Date:*
  - ii. *Board's reference:*
11. *Result of appeal:*

STATUS: LAPSED – REVISED LICENCE WPL 46

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WATER POLLUTION) ACTS, 1977- 1990  
SECTION 4 DISCHARGE LICENCE

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL  
COUNTY BUILDINGS  
WICKLOW.

REFERENCE IN REGISTER  
WPL 38

Applicant: Mr. Jerry Mitchell,  
Mitchell's Restaurant,  
Laragh East,  
Co. Wicklow.

Premises: Mitchell's Restaurant, Laragh East.

Telephone No. (0404) 45302.

Discharge: Treated Domestic Sewage.

LICENCE CONDITIONS

Wicklow County Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Local Government (Water Pollution) Acts, 1977 - 1990 by Manager's Order No. **Env/54/96** dated **15th April, 1996** hereby grants a Licence to discharge treated effluent to the Glenmacnass River from the premises of Mitchell's Restaurant, Laragh East, Co. Wicklow, subject to the following Conditions:-

LICENCE CONDITIONS

1. **General Layout and Operation.**
  - 1.1 This Licence shall be in respect of the discharge of treated domestic sewage from the restaurant to the Glenmacnass River.
  - 1.2 The Licensee's premises shall be laid out, operated and maintained in such a manner as to prevent the discharge of any polluting matter either to groundwater or the Glenmacnass River, other than via the effluent treatment plant.
  - 1.3 Uncontaminated roof and surface water shall be separately collected and discharged to soakaways on site.

- 1.4 The Licensee's effluent treatment plant shall be operated and maintained in such manner as to ensure the discharge of treated effluent in accordance with the volume and concentration limits set out in Condition 2.2.
- 1.5 All sludges arising from the treatment plant shall be disposed offsite. The Licensee shall within two months of the date of issue of this licence inform and agree with the local authority the manner in which he proposes to dispose of sludge.
- 1.6 The Licensee shall install a grease trap interceptor for the separation and removal of grease and oil prior to entering the sewage treatment plant. This trap shall be checked regularly and cleaned as required.

## **2. Effluent Volume and Characteristics.**

- 2.1 Treated effluent shall be uniformly discharged over a 24 hour period, 7 days a week. The total volume to be discharged shall not exceed 11.5 m<sup>3</sup>/day subject to a maximum flow rate of 1.5m<sup>3</sup>/hour. For the purposes of monitoring the compliance with the effluent volume limit, the water consumption shall not exceed the effluent volume limit by 25%.
- 2.2 Effluent as discharged shall comply with the quality standards set out hereunder in respect of the following determinands.

<b>DETERMINAND</b>	<b>MAXIMUM CONCENTRATION LIMIT</b>
BOD <sub>5</sub>	20 mg/l
Suspended Solids	30mg/ l
Fats/oils/grease	20 mg/l

## **3. Treatment Plant Maintenance.**

- 3.1 The name, address and telephone number of the person responsible for the daily maintenance of the package treatment plant shall be submitted to the Licensing Authority within two months of the date of issue of the Licence. The Licensee shall make provision for substitute staff as may be necessary during the absence of the nominated person.
- 3.2 The Licensee shall enter into a service and maintenance contract with a competent, specialist engineering firm for the long-term maintenance of the treatment plant. A copy of the contract document shall be submitted to and agreed with the Licensing Authority within two months of the date of the commissioning of the treatment plant.

4. **Provision of Monitoring Station.**

- 4.1 The Licensee shall provide safe, permanent and immediate access to the final effluent prior to discharge to the river. Free access by authorised personnel shall be provided at all reasonable times.

5. **Monitoring Regime.**

- 5.1 The Licensee shall monitor and maintain records of the flow and quality of all effluent discharged to the receiving water as follows:-
- (a) The Licensee shall install, calibrate and maintain a water meter on the drinking water supply to the premises to record the daily drinking water consumption.
  - (b) Bi-annual analysis in respect of the determinands listed in Condition No. 2.2
- 5.2 Copies of records in respect of :-
- (i) Condition 5.1(a) shall be submitted to the Licensing Authority within two weeks of the month to which they relate,
  - (ii) Condition 5.1(b) shall be submitted to the Licensing Authority within two weeks of the analysis results becoming available.
- 5.3 The records shall also be made available by the Licensee for inspection by Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977 at any time on request.

6. **Access by Authorised Personnel.**

- 6.1 Authorised officers of the Licensing Authority or its agents and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977 shall have access to the Licensee's effluent treatment facilities at all reasonable times including if necessary, times other than normal working hours, and shall also have access to the effluent treatment plant and to the site in general at all times in the event of an emergency.
- 6.2 Details of contact personnel, including addresses and telephone numbers shall be made available to the Licensing Authority for contact in the event of an emergency within two months of the date of issue of the Licence. At least one such person shall be available for contact at all times.

7. **Contribution of Licensing Authority.**

- 7.1 The Licensee shall notify the Licensing Authority when the sewage treatment plant has been installed.

- 7.2 The Licensee shall pay to the Licensing Authority an annual contribution of £115 towards the cost of monitoring the effluent discharge. The first such payment shall be made within two months of the date of grant of this Licence.
- 7.3 The above contribution shall be fixed for an initial three year period or until such time as the Licence is reviewed, whichever is the sooner.

Singed: \_\_\_\_\_

*Boyle*  
COUNTY SECRETARY

Dated: *16<sup>th</sup>* April, 1996.

---

**Note:**

An appeal against the above decision may be made before the expiration of one month from the date of the above decision. Such appeal shall (a) be made in writing, (b) state the subject matter of the appeal, (c) state the grounds of appeal, and (d) state the reference number of the Licence (e) state in full the grounds of they are based. An appeal which does not comply with these requirements shall be invalid.

Appeals should be addressed to The Secretary, An Bord Pleanála, Floor, 3 Blocks 6 & 7 Irish Life Centre, Lower Abbey Street, Dublin 1, and should be accompanied with a fee of £100.00.

---

WPL 38  
DN/FS

Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977  
REGISTER OF LICENCES UNDER SECTION 4  
For the Discharge of Trade and Sewerage Effluents to Waters  
LOCAL AUTHORITY: WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL

1. *Reference number of the licence:* WPL 39
2. *Name and address of the applicant:* L.D. Taylor, Avonmore Caravan Riverside Park, Rathdrum, Co. Wicklow.
3. *Location of the premises, works, apparatus or drainage pipe from which effluent is discharged:* Avonmore Caravan Riverside Park, Rathdrum, Co. Wicklow
4. *Description of Waters to which Discharge is made:* Avonmore River
5. *Location of point(s) of discharge:* Not specified
6. *Description of effluent:* Treated domestic effluent
7. *Date of grant of licence:* 10<sup>th</sup> May 1996
8. *Condition attached to licence:* Conditions numbered 1 to 6.2 as set out in the Licence
9. *If licence is revised, reference no. of previous licence:*
10. *Notification by An Bord Pleanála of appeal:*
  - i. *Date:*
  - ii. *Board's reference:*
11. *Result of appeal:*

STATUS: CURRENT



WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WATER POLLUTION) ACTS, 1977 - 1990  
SECTION 4 DISCHARGE LICENCE

WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL REFERENCE IN REGISTER  
COUNTY BUILDINGS, WPL/39.  
WICKLOW.

APPLICANT: L.D.Taylor,  
Avonmore Caravan Riverside Park,  
Rathdrum,  
Co. Wicklow.

Telephone No. (0404) 44897

PREMISES: Avonmore Caravan Riverside Park,  
Rathdrum,  
Co. Wicklow.

Telephone No. (0404) 44897

DISCHARGE: Treated Domestic Effluent.

Wicklow County Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Local Government (Water Pollution) Acts, 1977 - 1990 by Manager's Order No. **Env/67/96** dated 9 th May, 1996 hereby grants a Licence to discharge treated domestic only from the premises at Avonmore Caravan Riverside Park, Rathdrum, Co. Wicklow, subject to the following Conditions:-

**LICENCE CONDITIONS**

1. This Licence shall be in respect of the discharge of treated domestic effluent, only, from the premises at Avonmore Caravan Riverside Park, Rathdrum, Co. Wicklow. to the Avonmore River.

All sewage effluent generated by the premises shall be collected and discharged to the effluent treatment system on site, and only effluent so treated shall be discharged to the receiving waters.

## **2. Treatment Plant Maintenance.**

- 2.1 The Licensee shall notify the Licensing Authority in advance of any proposed change in the operation of the premises which would cause, or be likely to cause a material alteration in the nature, or increase in the volume of the effluent discharged.
- 2.2 The inspection and maintenance of the treatment plant shall be the responsibility of a nominated Caretaker or other suitably qualified person whose name and address shall be furnished to Wicklow County Council. The position may be full-time or part-time depending on circumstances. The responsible person/caretaker, shall be fully trained in the operation and maintenance of the plant and the procedures to be carried out in the event of any malfunction of the plant or its equivalent. He shall be responsible for the systematic maintenance and monitoring of the plant and equipment in accordance with the manufacturers recommendations.
- 2.3 The Caretaker shall be adequately instructed and equipped to carry out minor electrical and mechanical repairs.
- 2.4 The Licensee shall enter into a servicing and maintenance contract with a competent specialist firm for the long-term maintenance of the effluent treatment plant and ancillary units, the details of which shall be submitted to and agreed with the Licensing Authority prior to the commissioning of the proposed treatment system.

## **3. Effluent Volume and Characteristics.**

- 3.1. The treated effluent shall be uniformly discharged over a 24 hour period, seven days a week.

The total volume to be discharged shall not exceed 35 cubic metres /day subject to a maximum flow rate of 2 cubic metres/hour.

- 3.2. The effluent discharged shall comply with the quality standards set out hereunder.

B.O.D.<sub>5</sub> concentration not exceeding 20mg/l

Suspended Solids concentration not exceeding 30mg/l.

## **4. Monitoring.**

- 4.1. The Licence shall install a readily accessible sampling chamber on the effluent line before the discharge to the receiving waters.

4.2. The Licensee shall monitor and maintain records of the flow and quality of all effluent discharged to the receiving waters as follows:-

(a) Effluent Volume :

A flow meter shall be installed, maintained and calibrated to measure the total weekly flow of the effluent discharged or a watermeter shall be installed on the water delivery pipe serving the development to record the water quantities supplied to the site.

(b) Effluent Characteristics :

Representative samples of the effluent shall be taken every 3 months in the period from April to September of each year and analysed by a reputable laboratory in respect of the determinands listed.

<u>Determinand</u>	<u>Unit of Expression</u>
pH	Units
B.O.D.	mg/l O <sub>2</sub>
Suspended Solids	mg/l
Temperature	°C
Ammonical Nitrogen	mg/l NH <sub>4</sub>
Nitrate	mg/l NO <sub>3</sub>
Phosphate	mg/l PO <sub>4</sub>

4.3. Copies of records in respect of 4.2. (a) and (b) shall be forwarded to the Licensing Authority **within two weeks** of the 2 month period to which they relate.

4.4. The records shall also be made available by the Licensee for inspection by Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977 at any time on request.

4.5. All sludges arising from the treatment plant shall be collected, treated, stored and transported for disposal in accordance with the provisions of the E.C. (Waste) Regulations, 1979 (S.I. No. 390 of 1979) and the E.C. (Toxic & Dangerous Waste) Regulations, 1982 (S.I. No. 33 of 1982).

4.6. The Licensee shall notify the Licencing Authority of the commencement of the effluent discharge in advance.

5. Access by Authorised Personnel.

- 5.1. Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority or its agents, and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977, shall have access to the Licensee's effluent treatment and monitoring facilities at all reasonable times including, if necessary, times other than normal working hours, and shall also have access to the effluent treatment plant and to the site in general at all times in the event of an emergency.
- 5.2. Details of contact personnel, including addresses and telephone numbers, shall be made available to the Licensing Authority for contact in the event of an emergency **within two months** of the date of issue of this Licence. At least one such person shall be available for contact at all times.

6. Contribution to Licensing Authority.

- 6.1. The Licensee shall pay the Licensing Authority an annual contribution of £100.00 towards the cost of monitoring the effluent discharge by Wicklow County Council. The first such payment shall be made **within two months** of the date of commencement of the discharge.
- 6.2. The above contribution shall be fixed for an initial three year period or until such time as the Licence is reviewed, whichever is the sooner.

Signed: \_\_\_\_\_

  
A/ COUNTY SECRETARY

Dated: 10<sup>th</sup> May, 1996.

Note:

An appeal against the above decision may be made before the expiration of one month from the date of the above decision. Such appeal shall (a) be made in writing, (b) state the subject matter of the appeal, (c) state the grounds of appeal, and (d) state the reference number of the Licence (e) state in full the grounds of they are based. An appeal which does not comply with these requirements shall be invalid.

Appeals should be addressed to The Secretary, An Bord Pleanála,  
Floor, 3 Blocks 6 & 7 Irish Life Centre, Lower Abbey Street, Dublin 1,  
and should be accompanied with a fee of £100.00.

---

WPL 39  
DN/FS

Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977  
**REGISTER OF LICENCES UNDER SECTION 4**  
For the Discharge of Trade and Sewerage Effluents to Waters  
LOCAL AUTHORITY: WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL

1. *Reference number of the licence:* WPL 40
2. *Name and address of the applicant:* Edward and Olive Kennedy, 9 Elgin Heights, Killarney Road, Bray, Co. Wicklow
3. *Location of the premises, works, apparatus or drainage pipe from which effluent is discharged:* Ballywaltrim, Killarney Road, Bray, Co. Wicklow
4. *Description of Waters to which Discharge is made:* Kilmacanogue/Kilmurray River
5. *Location of point(s) of discharge:* Not specified
6. *Description of effluent:* Treated domestic effluent
7. *Date of grant of licence:* 27<sup>th</sup> May 1996
8. *Condition attached to licence:* Conditions numbered 1 to 6.2 as set out in the Licence
9. *If licence is revised, reference no. of previous licence:*
10. *Notification by An Bord Pleanála of appeal:*
  - i. *Date:*
  - ii. *Board's reference:*
11. *Result of appeal:*

STATUS: CURRENT INVESTIGATE

**WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WATER POLLUTION) ACTS, 1977 - 1990  
SECTION 4 DISCHARGE LICENCE**

**WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL  
COUNTY BUILDINGS,  
WICKLOW.**

**REFERENCE IN REGISTER  
WPL/40 .**

**APPLICANT:** Edward & Olive Kennedy,  
9 Elgin Heights,  
Killarney Road,  
Bray,  
Co. Wicklow.

**Telephone No. (01) 2866992.**

**PREMISES:** Ballywaltrim,  
Killarney Road,  
Bray,  
Co. Wicklow.

**DISCHARGE:** Treated Domestic Effluent.

Wicklow County Council in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Local Government (Water Pollution) Acts, 1977 - 1990 by Manager's Order No. **Env/76/96** dated 27<sup>th</sup> May, 1996 hereby grants a Licence to discharge treated domestic effluent only from the residence at Ballywaltrim, Killarney Road, Bray, Co. Wicklow to the Kilmacanogue/Kilmurray River, subject to the following Conditions: -

<b>LICENCE CONDITIONS</b>
---------------------------

1. This Licence shall be in respect of the discharge of treated domestic effluent, only, from the residence at Ballywaltrim, Killarney Road, Bray, Co. Wicklow. to the Kilmacanogue / Kilmurray River as indicated on the application.

All sewage effluent generated by the premises shall be collected and discharged to the septic tank constructed in accordance with the S.R.6 1991 Standard Recommendation and from there to the Puraflo effluent treatment system on site; only effluent so treated shall be discharged to the receiving waters.

---

Contd/....

**2. Treatment Plant Maintenance.**

- 2.1. The Licensee shall notify the Licensing Authority in advance of any proposed change in the operation of the premises which would cause, or be likely to cause a material alteration in the nature, or increase in the volume of the effluent discharged.
- 2.2. The Licensee shall enter into a servicing and maintenance contract with a competent specialist firm for the long-term maintenance of the effluent treatment plant and ancillary units, the details of which shall be submitted to and agreed with the Licensing Authority prior to the commissioning of the proposed treatment system.

---

**3. Effluent Volume and Characteristics.**

- 3.1. Treatment shall be uniformly discharged over a 24 hour period, seven days a week. The total volume to be discharged shall not exceed 1 cubic metre / day subject to a maximum flow rate of 0.1 cubic metre / hour.
- 3.2. The effluent discharged shall comply with the quality standards set out hereunder.

BOD<sub>5</sub> concentration not exceeding **10mg/l**

Suspended Solids concentration not exceeding **15mg/l**

**4. Monitoring.**

- 4.1. The Licensee shall have the effluent analysed at least once yearly, the results to be submitted to the Licensing Authority within four weeks of the date of each analysis.
- 4.2. All sludges arising from the treatment plant shall be collected, treated, stored and transported for disposal in accordance with the provisions of the E.C. (Waste) Regulations, 1979 (S.I. No. 390 of 1979) and the E.C. (Toxic & Dangerous Waste) Regulations, 1982 (S.I. No. 33 of 1982).

Contd/....

**5. Access by Authorised Personnel.**

Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority or its agents, and any other person authorised under Section 28 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Act, 1977, shall have access to the Licensee's effluent treatment facilities at all reasonable times including, if necessary, times other than normal working hours, and shall also have access to the effluent treatment plant and to the site in general at all times in the event of an emergency.



6. Contribution to Licensing Authority.

- 6.1: The Licensee shall pay the Licensing Authority an annual contribution of £25.00 towards the cost of monitoring the effluent discharge. The first such payment shall be made **within two months** of the date of commencement of the discharge.
- 6.2. The above contribution shall be fixed for an initial three year period or until such time as the Licence is reviewed, whichever is the sooner.

Signed: Boyle  
COUNTY SECRETARY

Dated: 27 May, 1996.

Note:

An appeal against the above decision may be made before the expiration of **one** month from the date of the above decision. Such appeal shall (a) be made in writing, (b) state the subject matter of the appeal, (c) state the grounds of appeal, and (d) state the reference number of the Licence (e) state in full the grounds of they are based. An appeal which does not comply with these requirements shall be invalid.

Appeals should be addressed to The Secretary, An Bord Pleanála, Floor, 3 Blocks 6 & 7 Irish Life Centre, Lower Abbey Street, Dublin 1, and should be accompanied with a fee of £100.00.

---

WPL/40

DN/FS